Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

Distribution Solutions segment operating expenses for the third quarter and first nine months of fiscal year 2013 include a $40 million charge for a
legal dispute in our Canadian business.

Cost of sales for the third quarter and first nine months of fiscal year 2013 includes the receipt of $8 million and $27 million in our Distribution
Solutions segment representing our share of settlements of antitrust class action lawsuits brought against drug manufacturers.

Represent charges for the Average Wholesale Price ("AWP") litigation.

Technology Solutions segment results for the third quarter and first nine months of fiscal year 2012 include product alignment charges of $42
million, of which $26 million was recorded in cost of sales and $16 million was recorded in operating expenses.

Schedule 2A

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition
Expenses and

Related
Adjustments

Litigation
Reserve

Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Revenues 31,187$   -$   -$   -$   31,187$   1   % 1   %

Gross profit (1) 1,668$   3$   -$   -$   1,671$   7   6

Operating expenses (2) (1,183)   50   10   -   (1,123)   10   13
Other income (expense), net 10   -   -   -   10   - -
Interest expense (59)   -   1   -   (58)   (8)   (9)

Income before income taxes 436   53   11   -   500   2   (2)
Income tax expense (138)   (20)   (2)   -   (160)   10   1

Net Income 298$   33$   9$   -$   340$   (1)   (3)

Diluted earnings per common share (4) 1.24$   0.14$   0.03$   -$   1.41$   3   % 1   %
Diluted weighted average common shares 240   240   240   240   240   (4)   % (4)   %

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition
Expenses and

Related
Adjustments

Litigation
Reserve

Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Revenues 30,839$   -$   -$   -$   30,839$

Gross profit (3) 1,566$   5$   -$   -$   1,571$
Operating expenses (3) (1,074)   44   8   27   (995)
Other income (expense), net (2)   -   -   -   (2)
Interest expense (64)   -   -   -   (64)

Income before income taxes 426   49   8   27   510
Income tax expense (126)   (18)   (3)   (12)   (159)

N t I 300$ 31$ 5$ 15$ 351$

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)
McKESSON CORPORATION

(unaudited)
(in millions, except per share amounts)

Vs. Prior Quarter
Change

Quarter Ended December 31, 2012

Quarter Ended December 31, 2011

Net Income 300$   31$   5$   15$   351$

Diluted earnings per common share (4) 1.20$   0.12$   0.02$   0.06$   1.40$
Diluted weighted average common shares 251   251   251   251   251

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) Financial Information

The Company internally uses non-GAAP financial measures such as Adjusted Earnings in connection with its own financial planning and reporting processes.
Specifically, Adjusted Earnings serves as one of the measures management utilizes when allocating resources, deploying capital and assessing business
performance and employee incentive compensation.  Nonetheless, non-GAAP financial results and related measures disclosed by the Company should not be

[…]

Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles - Amortization expense of acquired intangible assets purchased in connection with acquisitions by the Company.

Gross profit for the third quarter of fiscal year 2013 includes the receipt of $8 million in our Distribution Solutions segment representing our share of settlements of antitrust
class action lawsuits brought against drug manufacturers.

Technology Solutions segment results for the third quarter of fiscal year 2012 include product alignment charges of $42 million, of which $26 million was recorded in cost of
sales and $16 million was recorded in operating expenses.

Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

Distribution Solutions segment operating expenses for the third quarter of fiscal year 2013 include a $40 million charge for a legal dispute in our Canadian business.

Schedule 2B

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition
Expenses and

Related
Adjustments

Litigation
Reserve

Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Revenues 91,835$   -$   -$   -$   91,835$   1   % 1   %

Gross profit (1) 4,988$   11$   -$   -$   4,999$   6   6

Operating expenses (2) (3) (3,313)   141   (66)   60   (3,178)   1   7
Other income, net 28   -   -   -   28   133   133
Interest expense (170)   -   1   -   (169)   (11)   (12)

Income before income taxes 1,533   152   (65)   60   1,680   21   6
Income tax expense (454)   (57)   27   (23)   (507)   19   2

Net Income 1,079$   95$   (38)$   37$   1,173$   22   8

Diluted earnings per common share (5) 4.49$   0.40$   (0.16)$   0.15$   4.88$   28   % 13   %
Diluted weighted average common shares 240   240   240   240   240   (5)   % (5)   %

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Acquisition
Expenses and

Related
Adjustments

Litigation
Reserve

Adjustments

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Revenues 91,035$   -$   -$   -$   91,035$

Gross profit (4) 4,722$   16$   -$   -$   4,738$
Operating expenses (4) (3,280)   131   26   145   (2,978)
Other income, net 12   -   -   -   12
Interest expense (192)   -   -   -   (192)

Income before income taxes 1,262   147   26   145   1,580
Income tax expense (380)   (56)   (9)   (53)   (498)

(in millions, except per share amounts)

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)

Change
Nine Months Ended December 31, 2012 Vs. Prior Period

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2011

p
Net Income 882$   91$   17$   92$   1,082$

Diluted earnings per common share (5) 3.51$   0.36$   0.06$   0.37$   4.30$
Diluted weighted average common shares 252   252   252   252   252

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)  Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

Gross profit for the first nine months of fiscal year 2013 includes the receipt of $27 million in our Distribution Solutions segment representing our share of settlements of
antitrust class action lawsuits brought against drug manufacturers.

For the first nine months of fiscal year 2013, operating expenses, as reported under GAAP, include an $81 million pre-tax ($51 million after-tax) gain on business
combination related to the acquisition of the remaining 50% ownership interest in our corporate headquarters building.

Technology Solutions segment results for the first nine months of fiscal year 2012 include product alignment charges of $42 million, of which $26 million was recorded in cost
of sales and $16 million was recorded in operating expenses.

Distribution Solutions segment operating expenses for the first nine months of fiscal year 2013 include a $40 million charge for a legal dispute in our Canadian business.

Schedule 3A

REVENUES
Distribution Solutions

Direct distribution & services $ 22,386   $ -   $ 22,386   $ 21,585   $ -   $ 21,585   4   % 4   %

Sales to customers' warehouses 4,468   -   4,468   5,198   -   5,198   (14)   (14)

Total U.S. pharmaceutical distribution
& services 26,854   -   26,854   26,783   -   26,783   - -

Canada pharmaceutical distribution & services 2,633   -   2,633   2,473   -   2,473   6   6

Medical-Surgical distribution & services 874   -   874   760   -   760   15   15

Total Distribution Solutions 30,361   -   30,361   30,016   -   30,016   1   1

Technology Solutions
Services 661   -   661   643   -   643   3   3

Software & software systems 145   -   145   152   -   152   (5)   (5)

Hardware 20   -   20   28   -   28   (29)   (29)

Total Technology Solutions 826   -   826   823   -   823   - -

Revenues $ 31,187   $ -   $ 31,187   $ 30,839   $ -   $ 30,839   1   1

GROSS PROFIT
Distribution Solutions (1) $ 1,287   $ -   $ 1,287   $ 1,201   $ -   $ 1,201   7   7

Technology Solutions (2) 381   3   384   365   5   370   4   4

Gross profit $ 1,668   $ 3   $ 1,671   $ 1,566   $ 5   $ 1,571   7   6

OPERATING EXPENSES
Distribution Solutions (3) (4) $ (769)   $ 44   $ (725)   $ (690)   $ 62   $ (628)   11   15

Technology Solutions (2) (302)   16   (286)   (297)   15   (282)   2   1

Corporate (112)   -   (112)   (87)   2   (85)   29   32

Operating expenses $ (1,183)   $ 60   $ (1,123)   $ (1,074)   $ 79   $ (995)   10   13

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE), NET
Distribution Solutions $ 7   $ -   $ 7   $ (1)   $ -   $ (1)   - -

Technology Solutions -   -   -   1   -   1   - -

Corporate 3   -   3   (2)   -   (2)   - -

Other income (expense), net $ 10   $ -   $ 10   $ (2)   $ -   $ (2)   - -

OPERATING PROFIT
Distribution Solutions (1) (3) (4) $ 525   $ 44   $ 569   $ 510   $ 62   $ 572   3   (1)

Technology Solutions (2) 79   19   98   69   20   89   14   10

Operating profit 604   63   667   579   82   661   4   1

Corporate (109)   -   (109)   (89)   2   (87)   22   25

Income before interest expense
and income taxes $ 495   $ 63   $ 558   $ 490   $ 84   $ 574   1   (3)

Operating profit as a % of revenues
Distribution Solutions (1) (3) (4) 1.73   % 1.87   % 1.70   % 1.91   % 3   bp (4)   bp

Technology Solutions (2) 9.56   11.86   8.38   10.81   118   105

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4) For the third quarter of fiscal year 2012, results, as reported under GAAP, include an AWP litigation charge of $27 million.

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

STATISTICS

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)Adjustments

Results for the third quarter of fiscal year 2013 include a $40 million charge for a legal dispute in our Canadian business.

Adjustments

Results for the third quarter of fiscal year 2013 include the receipt of $8 million representing our share of settlements of antitrust class action lawsuits brought against drug
manufacturers.

Results for the third quarter of fiscal year 2012 include product alignment charges of $42 million, of which $26 million was recorded in cost of sales and $16 million was
recorded in operating expenses.

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

Quarter Ended December 31, 2012 Quarter Ended December 31, 2011 Change

(unaudited)
(in millions)

McKESSON CORPORATION

Schedule 3B

REVENUES
Distribution Solutions

Direct distribution & services $ 64,625   $ -   $ 64,625   $ 63,484   $ -   $ 63,484   2   % 2   %

Sales to customers' warehouses 14,621   -   14,621   14,998   -   14,998   (3)   (3)

Total U.S. pharmaceutical distribution
& services 79,246   -   79,246   78,482   -   78,482   1   1

Canada pharmaceutical distribution & services 7,559   -   7,559   7,739   -   7,739   (2)   (2)

Medical-Surgical distribution & services 2,542   -   2,542   2,364   -   2,364   8   8

Total Distribution Solutions 89,347   -   89,347   88,585   -   88,585   1   1

Technology Solutions
Services 1,983   -   1,983   1,916   -   1,916   3   3

Software & software systems 432   -   432   449   -   449   (4)   (4)

Hardware 73   -   73   85   -   85   (14)   (14)

Total Technology Solutions 2,488   -   2,488   2,450   -   2,450   2   2

Revenues $ 91,835   $ -   $ 91,835   $ 91,035   $ -   $ 91,035   1   1

GROSS PROFIT
Distribution Solutions (1) $ 3,841   $ 2   $ 3,843   $ 3,590   $ 1   $ 3,591   7   7

Technology Solutions (2) 1,147   9   1,156   1,132   15   1,147   1   1

Gross profit $ 4,988   $ 11   $ 4,999   $ 4,722   $ 16   $ 4,738   6   6

OPERATING EXPENSES
Distribution Solutions (3) (4) $ (2,212)   $ 173   $ (2,039)   $ (2,136)   $ 258   $ (1,878)   4   9

Technology Solutions (2) (881)   43   (838)   (857)   42   (815)   3   3

Corporate (5) (220)   (81)   (301)   (287)   2   (285)   (23)   6

Operating expenses $ (3,313)   $ 135   $ (3,178)   $ (3,280)   $ 302   $ (2,978)   1   7

OTHER INCOME, NET
Distribution Solutions $ 17   $ -   $ 17   $ 8   $ -   $ 8   113   113

Technology Solutions 3   -   3   2   -   2   50   50

Corporate 8   -   8   2   -   2   300   300

Other income, net $ 28   $ -   $ 28   $ 12   $ -   $ 12   133   133

OPERATING PROFIT
Distribution Solutions (1) (3) (4) $ 1,646   $ 175   $ 1,821   $ 1,462   $ 259   $ 1,721   13   6

Technology Solutions (2) 269   52   321   277   57   334   (3)   (4)

Operating profit 1,915   227   2,142   1,739   316   2,055   10   4

Corporate (212)   (81)   (293)   (285)   2   (283)   (26)   4

Income before interest expense
and income taxes $ 1,703   $ 146   $ 1,849   $ 1,454   $ 318   $ 1,772   17   4

Operating profit as a % of revenues
Distribution Solutions (1) (3) (4) 1.84   % 2.04   % 1.65   % 1.94   % 19   bp 10   bp

Technology Solutions (2) 10.81   12.90   11.31   13.63   (50)   (73)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

Results for the first nine months of fiscal year 2012 include product alignment charges of $42 million, of which $26 million was recorded in cost of sales and $16 million was
recorded in operating expenses.

For the first nine months of fiscal years 2013 and 2012, results, as reported under GAAP, include AWP litigation charges of $60 million and $145 million.